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NATIONAL HUMAN SERVICES ASSEMBLY AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

2019 2018

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash  (Notes 1 and 12) 467,404$         607,494$         
Investments (Notes 1, 4 and 5) 120,571 114,319           
Membership dues receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts

of $0 for 2019 and $27,378 for 2018 (Note 1) 2,330 21,274
Grants receivable - current (Notes 1 and 10) -                       200,000           

PurchasingPoint
®

 Program receivable (Note 1) 241,314 315,678           
Other receivables and prepaid expenses (Note 1) 59,035             45,460             

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 890,654$         1,304,225$      

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET (Notes 1 and 6) 80,434             81,757             

TOTAL ASSETS 971,088$         1,385,982$      

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable 22,989$           16,573$           
Accrued vacation payable 6,802               17,813
Retirement and payroll withholdings payable 1,075               106
Dividends payable (Note 1) 123,515 141,443
Income taxes payable (Note 1) 58,084             40,839             
Security deposit 3,334               -                       
Deferred revenue (Note 1) 18,000             31,442             
Deferred lease obligation - current (Note 8) 32,711             26,445             

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 266,510$         274,661$         

OTHER LIABILITIES:
Deferred lease obligation (Note 8) 46,467$           79,179$           

COMMITMENTS (Note 8)

NET ASSETS (Notes 1 and 9):
Without donor restrictions 493,373$         626,561$         
With donor restrictions 164,738           405,581           

TOTAL NET ASSETS 658,111$         1,032,142$      

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 971,088$         1,385,982$      

DECEMBER 31,

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NATIONAL HUMAN SERVICES ASSEMBLY AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

Without Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total

REVENUE, SUPPORT AND GAINS (Note 1):

PurchasingPoint
® Program, net of 

dividends to members 839,020$           -$                  839,020$      878,442$           -$                  878,442$      
Membership dues 248,737 -                    248,737        306,440             -                    306,440        
Sublet rental income and other (Note 8) 85,521 -                    85,521          63,471               -                    63,471          
Grants and contributions (Note 10) 26,915 -                    26,915 133,236 -                    133,236
Dividend and interest income 5,898 -                    5,898            3,612                 -                    3,612            
Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on investments 357                    -                    357               (1,186)                -                    (1,186)           
Net assets released from restrictions 240,843             (240,843)       -                    219,419             (219,419)       -                    

TOTAL REVENUE, SUPPORT AND GAINS 1,447,291$        (240,843)$     1,206,448$   1,603,434$        (219,419)$     1,384,015$   

EXPENSES: 
Program services:

PurchasingPoint® Program 680,523$           -$                  680,523$      696,705$           -$                  696,705$      
Reframing Initiative 550,387             -                    550,387        445,221             -                    445,221        

Supporting services:
Membership services 252,084             -                    252,084        333,221             -                    333,221        
Management and general 84,927               -                    84,927          105,858             -                    105,858        
Fundraising 12,558               -                    12,558          16,030               -                    16,030          
TOTAL EXPENSES 1,580,479$        -$                  1,580,479$   1,597,035$        -$                  1,597,035$   

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS (133,188)$          (240,843)$     (374,031)$     6,399$               (219,419)$     (213,020)$     

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 626,561             405,581        1,032,142     620,162             625,000        1,245,162     

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 493,373$           164,738$      658,111$      626,561$           405,581$      1,032,142$   

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31,
20182019

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NATIONAL HUMAN SERVICES ASSEMBLY AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

Purchasing Management
Reframing Point® Total Membership and Totals
Initiative Program Programs Services General Fundraising 2019

Compensation 189,544$     266,993$   456,537$      59,058$      15,749$        3,937$          535,281$      
Consultants 177,313       51,749       229,062        66,270        17,671          4,418            317,421        
Occupancy 95,850         128,919     224,769        24,843        6,625            1,656            257,893        
Employee benefits 54,113         91,690       145,803        12,957        3,455            864               163,079        
Professional fees 15,832         35,316       51,148          -                  33,097          -                    84,245          
Income taxes -                  66,945       66,945          -                  -                    -                    66,945          
Bad debt expense -                  5,000         5,000            37,065        -                    -                    42,065          
Depreciation -                  5,325         5,325            21,572        5,752            1,438            34,087          
Conferences and meetings -                  26              26                 17,076        -                    -                    17,102          
Dues and subscriptions 10,302         4,173         14,475          -                  -                    -                    14,475          
Travel - staff 1,212           8,192         9,404            4,956          -                    -                    14,360          
Other general and administrative 1,548           6,555         8,103            2,500          2,163            167               12,933          
Office and computer supplies 3,853           5,090         8,943            1,166          310               78                 10,497          
Marketing and advertising 499              3,543         4,042            4,500          -                    -                    8,542            
Postage and shipping 8                  731            739               121             32                 -                    892               
Printing and publications 313              276            589               -                  73                 -                    662               

Total Expenses 550,387$     680,523$   1,230,910$   252,084$    84,927$        12,558$        1,580,479$   

Program Services Supporting Services

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NATIONAL HUMAN SERVICES ASSEMBLY AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Purchasing Management
Reframing Point® Total Membership and Totals
Initiative Program Programs Services General Fundraising 2018

Compensation 183,033$ 301,302$  484,335$    125,792$    33,545$       8,386$         652,058$    
Occupancy 38,181     124,792    162,973      65,892        17,571         4,393           250,829      
Employee benefits 51,836     93,507      145,343      40,081        10,688         2,672           198,784      
Consultants 148,708   17,964      166,672      22,273        -                   -                   188,945      
Professional fees 5,938       32,241      38,179        -                  38,905         -                   77,084        
Income taxes -               75,098      75,098        -                  -                   -                   75,098        
Bad debt expense -               -               -                  36,409        -                   -                   36,409        
Depreciation -               23,061      23,061        4,390          1,170           293              28,914        
Conferences and meetings -               1,804        1,804          17,386        -                   -                   19,190        
Other general and administrative 916          7,585        8,501          5,541          2,790           -                   16,832        
Dues and subscriptions 11,679     4,662        16,341        -                  -                   -                   16,341        
Office and computer supplies 2,160       7,486        9,646          4,297          1,146           286              15,375        
Travel - staff 886          3,629        4,515          9,036          -                   -                   13,551        
Marketing and advertising 1,586       1,696        3,282          1,078          -                   -                   4,360          
Postage and shipping 185          1,524        1,709          130             43                -                   1,882          
Printing and publications 113          354           467             916             -                   -                   1,383          

Total Expenses 445,221$ 696,705$  1,141,926$ 333,221$    105,858$     16,030$       1,597,035$ 

Program Services Supporting Services

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NATIONAL HUMAN SERVICES ASSEMBLY AND SUBSIDIARY

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

2019 2018
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received from members and contributors 1,451,436$      1,511,780$      
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (1,509,065)      (1,469,280)      
Interest and dividends received 5,898               3,612               
Income taxes paid (49,700)           (250)                

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (101,431)$       45,862$           

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property and equipment (32,764)$         (81,242)$         
Proceeds from sales (purchases) of investments (5,895)             41,394             

NET CASH USED IN
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (38,659)$         (39,848)$         

NET CHANGE IN CASH (140,090)$       6,014$             

CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 607,494           601,480           

CASH, END OF YEAR 467,404$         607,494$         

RECONCILIATION OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS TO NET
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Changes in net assets (374,031)$       (213,020)$       
Reconciliation adjustments:

Depreciation 34,087             28,914             
Bad debt expense 42,065             36,409             
Realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments (357)                1,186               
Decrease (increase) in operational assets:

Grants and membership dues receivable 176,879           189,629           

PurchasingPoint
® program receivable 74,364 (59,438)           

Other receivables and prepaid expenses (13,575)           (8,414)             
Prepaid income taxes -                      27,753             
Deferred tax asset -                      6,256               

Increase (decrease) in operational liabilities:
Accounts payable 6,416               2,773               
Accrued vacation payable (11,011)           10,263             
Retirement and payroll withholdings payable 969                  (216)                
Pass-through entity obligations 3,334               -                      
Dividends payable (17,928)           14,476             
Income taxes payable 17,245             40,839             
Deferred revenue (13,442)           (11,215)           
Deferred lease obligation (26,446)           (20,333)           

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (101,431)$       45,862$           

FOR THE YEARS ENDED
DECEMBER 31,

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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To effect human development and community development 
policies and practices that achieve the best possible outcomes for individuals, families and 
communities in the United States.” 

 



 



Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 
958): Clarifying the Scope and Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and 
Contributions Made
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NATIONAL HUMAN SERVICES ASSEMBLY AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 

DECEMBER 31, 2019

NATIONAL
ASSEMBLY NABS Eliminations Totals

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash 40,641$          426,763$        -$                    467,404$        
Investments 7,155              113,416          -                      120,571          
Membership dues receivable, net of allowance 2,330              -                      -                      2,330              

PurchasingPoint
®

 program receivable -                      241,314 -                      241,314          
Other receivables and prepaid expenses 56,405 2,630 -                      59,035            
Due from National Assembly -                      345,038          (345,038)         -                      

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 106,531$        1,129,161$     (345,038)$       890,654$        

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 69,785 10,649 -                      80,434

OTHER ASSETS:
Investment in NABS 5,000              -                      (5,000)             -                      

TOTAL OTHER ASSETS 5,000$            -$                    (5,000)$           -$                    

TOTAL ASSETS 181,316$        1,139,810$     (350,038)$       971,088$        

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable 21,465$          1,524$            -$                    22,989$          
Accrued vacation payable 1,146              5,656              -                      6,802              
Retirement and payroll withholdings payable 1,075              -                      -                      1,075              
Dividends payable -                      123,515          -                      123,515          
Income taxes payable -                      58,084            -                      58,084            
Security deposit 3,334              3,334              
Due to NABS 345,038          -                      (345,038)         -                      
Deferred revenue 18,000            -                      -                      18,000            
Deferred lease obligation - current 32,711            -                      -                      32,711            

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 422,769$        188,779$        (345,038)$       266,510$        

OTHER LIABILITIES:
Deferred lease obligation 46,467$          -$                    -$                    46,467$          

NET ASSETS:
Common stock and paid-in capital -$                    5,000$            (5,000)$           -$                    
Retained earnings -                      946,031          (946,031)         -                      
Net assets (287,920)         -                      946,031          658,111          

TOTAL NET ASSETS (287,920)$       951,031$        (5,000)$           658,111$        

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 181,316$        1,139,810$     (350,038)$       971,088$        

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
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NATIONAL HUMAN SERVICES ASSEMBLY AND SUBSIDIARY
 

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NATIONAL
ASSEMBLY NABS Eliminations Totals

SUPPORT, REVENUE AND GAINS:

PurchasingPoint® Program, net of 
dividends to members -$                    839,020$        -$                    839,020$        

Membership dues 248,737          -                      -                      248,737          
Grants and contributions 58,915            -                      (32,000)           26,915            
Sublet rental income and other 85,521 -                      -                      85,521            
Dividend and interest income 2,864              3,034              -                      5,898              
Unrealized gain on investments -                      357                 -                      357                 

TOTAL SUPPORT, REVENUE AND GAINS 396,037$        842,411$        (32,000)$         1,206,448$     

EXPENSES:
Compensation 268,288$        266,993$        -$                    535,281$        
Consultants 265,672          51,749            -                      317,421          
Occupancy 128,974          128,919          -                      257,893          
Employee benefits 71,390            91,689            -                      163,079          
Professional fees 48,929            35,316            -                      84,245            
Income taxes -                      66,945            -                      66,945            
Bad debt 37,064            5,000              -                      42,064            
Depreciation 28,762            5,325              -                      34,087            
Conferences and meetings 17,076            26                   -                      17,102            
Dues and subscriptions 10,302            4,173              -                      14,475            
Travel - staff 6,167              8,192              -                      14,359            
Other general and administrative 6,379              6,555              -                      12,934            
Office and computer supplies 5,407              5,090              -                      10,497            
Marketing and advertising 4,999              35,543            (32,000)           8,542              
Postage and shipping 162                 731                 -                      893                 
Printing and publications 386                 276                 -                      662                 

TOTAL EXPENSES 899,957$        712,522$        (32,000)$         1,580,479$     

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS
AND NET INCOME (503,920)$       129,889$        -$                    (374,031)$       

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 216,000          821,142          (5,000)             1,032,142       

NET ASSETS,  END OF YEAR (287,920)$       951,031$        (5,000)$           658,111$        

17


